## CAPITAL REGIONAL DISTRICT BYLAW NO. 4534

## 

## A BYLAW TO AMEND THE CONTRIBUTION TO THE SATURNA ISLAND FIRE PROTECTION SOCIETY TO FACILITATE PATIENT TRANSPORTATION (BYLAW NO. 2165)

## WHEREAS:

- A. By Bylaw No. 2165, "Saturna Island Fire Protection and Emergency Response Local Service Contribution Establishment Bylaw No.1, 1993", the Regional Board established a contribution towards the cost of fire protection and emergency response services provided by others on Saturna Island In the Southern Gulf Islands Electoral Area; and
- B. The Saturna Island community is in need of emergency patient transportation services, and the current recipient of the contribution can provide these services but requires use of the CRD contribution to do so reliably;
- C. Participating area approval shall be obtained by electoral area director consenting on behalf;
- D. The Board wishes to amend Bylaw No. 2165 to enable the contribution from CRD to be utilize for to provide medical patient transportation as part of its response services;

**NOW THEREFORE**, the Capital Regional District Board in open meeting assembled hereby enacts as follows:

- 1. Bylaw No. 2165, "Saturna Island Fire Protection and Emergency Response Local Service Contribution Establishment Bylaw No.1, 1993", is hereby amended as follows:
  - (a) In the preamble, at B, replacing the words "Electoral Area "G" (Outer Gulf Islands)" with the words "the Southern Gulf Islands Electoral Area" Replacing the words "Electoral Area G (Outer Gulf Islands)" whenever it appears with the words "Southern Gulf Islands Electoral Area";
  - (b) In section 1, inserting the words ", and medical patient transportation" after the words "emergency response services";
  - (c) In section 1, replacing the words "Electoral Area "G" (Outer Gulf Islands)" with the words "in the Southern Gulf Islands Electoral Area";
  - (d) In section 3, replacing the words "Electoral Area "G"" with the words "the Southern Gulf Islands Electoral Area";
  - (e) Replacing section 4 with the following:

4. The annual cost of providing the Service, net of grants and other revenue, shall be recovered Section 378 of the *Local Government Act* by one or more of the following methods:

- (a) property value taxes imposed in accordance with Division 3 [*Requisition and Tax Collection*], Part 11 of the Local Government Act;
- (b) Fees and charges imposed under Section 397 of the Local Government Act;
- (c) Revenues raised by other means authorized under the *Local Government Act* or another Act;

- (d) Revenues received by agreement, enterprise, gift, grant or otherwise.
- (f) By removing section 7 and its content and renumbering section 8 as section 7;
- (g) By replacing Schedule "A" with the Schedule "A" attached to this bylaw and deleting Schedule "B" in its entirety";
- (h) In section 2, replacing the words "highwater mark." With the words "highwater mark, as shown in Schedule "A".";
- (i) This bylaw may be cited for all purposes as "Saturna Island Fire Protection and Emergency Response Local Service Contribution Establishment Bylaw No.1, 1993, Amendment Bylaw No. 3, 2022".

READ A FIRST TIME THIS	14 <sup>th</sup>	day of	December,	2022
READ A SECOND TIME THIS	14 <sup>th</sup>	day of	December,	2022
READ A THIRD TIME THIS	14 <sup>th</sup>	day of	December,	2022
APPROVED BY THE ELECTORAL AREA DIRECTOR THIS	14 <sup>th</sup>	day of	December,	2022
APPROVED BY THE INSPECTOR OF MUNICIPALITIES THIS	2 <sup>nd</sup>	day of	February,	2023
	8 <sup>th</sup>	day of	February,	2023

CART

CHAIR

INA CORPORATE OFFICER

Schedule "A"

